



Coventry City Council

UNCLASSIFIED

Resources Directorate  
Legal Services

Chris West  
Director

**Please contact:**  
Nesha Bagga  
02476 83 1902

Our reference: 20122067  
Date: 9<sup>th</sup> December 2013

Dear [REDACTED]

### **Freedom of Information Act 2000**

Thank you for requesting information about Compensation Claims on School runs, which the Council received on 26<sup>th</sup> November 2013. Your request has been considered under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You have requested the following information;

*Under the Freedom of Information Act I request the following information on compensation paid to families for injuries to their children at council-run schools.*

- 1) The number of a) successful compensation claims b) out-of-court settlements paid to families or guardians of children injured at council-run schools in the past three years, broken down by year.*
- 2) The total cost of a) the compensation and b) the out-of-court settlements in each of the past three years, broken down by year.*
- 3) Please provide a breakdown of each successful compensation claim or out-of-court settlements paid to families or guardians of children injured at council-run schools in the past three years to include:
  - a) The date of the the successful compensation claim/out-of-court settlement*
  - b) The type of agreement i.e contested compensation claim or out-of-court settlement.*
  - c) The cost of the compensation or out-of-court settlement*
  - d) As many details as to why the claim was brought against the council*
  - e) The above information to be tabulated**

The results are attached to this email in the form of a spread sheet.

Please note, under the Re-Use of Public Sector Information 2005 Regulations you are free to use this information for your own use or for the purposes of news reporting.

However, any other type of re-use under the Regulations, for example; publication of the information or circulation to the public, will require permission of the copyright owner and may be subject to terms and conditions. For documents where the copyright does not belong to Coventry City Council you will need to apply separately to the copyright holder.

If you wish to apply to reuse the information you have requested or have any other issues relating to this request please do not hesitate to contact me.

You have a right to make representations about the outcome or handling of your request – in the first instance this must be made in writing within 40 working days of the date of this letter, to the Council's Information Governance Team at:

Council House, Room 21a  
Lower Ground Floor  
Earl Street, Coventry.  
CV1 5RR  
[infogov@coventry.gov.uk](mailto:infogov@coventry.gov.uk)

If you have done this and are still dissatisfied, the Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely

Nesha Bagga

Finalised	Acc Location	Dge	Description	Paid to Date
<b>2010/2011</b>				
17/08/2010	Cardinal Newman School	Injury To TP	Trampoline	0.00
07/10/2010	Westwood School - Sports Hall	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	0.00
30/11/2010	Templar School	Injury To TP	Caught leg on table	0.00
20/12/2010	Foxford School	Injury To TP	PE Lesson	15,143.40
21/12/2010	Lyng Hall School - fence surrounding running track	Injury To TP	Fall	0.00
22/12/2010	Potters Green Junior School, potters Green, coventry	Injury To TP	Other	11,300.00
30/12/2010	Grange Farm Primary, corridor in Key Stage 2 section.	Injury To TP	Finger Trap	12,653.00
25/01/2011	Playing fields - PE lesson.	Injury To TP	Play injury	1,750.00
02/02/2011	Cardinal Wiseman, HE Block	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	14,636.00
23/02/2011	Ernesford Grange School & Community College	Injury To TP	Other	0.00
23/02/2011	Foxford School	Injury To TP	Use of equipment	0.00
01/03/2011	Foxford School	Injury To TP	Finger Trap	12,426.41
<b>2011/2012</b>				
01/04/2011	Bars Hill School Playing Fields	Injury To TP	Play injury	0.00
18/05/2011	Whitmore Park Primary	Injury To TP	Play injury	0.00
25/05/2011	Richard Lee Primary School	Injury To TP	Play injury	0.00
14/06/2011	Cardinal Newman, Sandpits Lane	Injury To TP	Trampoline	0.00
12/09/2011	Woodfield School.	Injury To TP	Play injury	0.00
15/09/2011	Hill Farm Primary School	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	19,716.38
22/09/2011	Aldermoor Farm Primary School	Injury To TP	Other	0.00
22/09/2011	St Andrews CE Infant School	Injury To TP	PE Lesson	33,375.07
07/10/2011	Woodway Park School	Injury To TP	Use of Equipment	6,904.00
15/11/2011	Lyng Hall School	Injury To TP	Play injury	0.00
15/11/2011	Drama Studio - Bishop Ullathorne	Injury To TP	PE Lesson	0.00
16/12/2011	Bishop Ullathorne School	Injury To TP	Other	0.00
07/03/2012	President Kennedy School	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	0.00
<b>2012/2013</b>				
08/05/2012	Woodlands School - Gibraltar Block	Injury To TP	Use of Equipment	9,376.00
15/05/2012	Ernesford Grange School	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	0.00
17/05/2012	Coundon court School	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	0.00
06/06/2012	Lyng Hall Community School.	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	0.00
11/06/2012	Parkgate School	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	0.00
19/06/2012	Holy Family RC School	Injury To TP	Play injury	0.00
06/07/2012	Woodlands School	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	0.00
09/07/2012	Whitmore Park School	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	0.00
21/09/2012	President Kennedy School - Playing field.	Injury To TP	PE Injury	23,428.00
08/10/2012	Tile Hill Wood School - Science Class	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	0.00
17/10/2012	Fredrick Bird School	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	0.00
27/11/2012	Finham Park School	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	0.00
28/11/2012	Barrs Hill School	Injury To TP	Use of Equipment	0.00
12/12/2012	Pearl Hyde School	Injury To TP	PE Injury	14,095.00
12/12/2012	Ravensdale Primary School	Injury To TP	Finger Trsp	9,017.00
14/01/2013	Corley Centre Special School	Injury To TP	Play injury	3,396.00
<b>2013 - 25/11/13</b>				
24/05/2013	Ernesford Grange School	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	0.00
24/05/2013	Richard Lee School	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	0.00
31/05/2013	Lyng Hall School	Injury To TP	PE Lesson	0.00
16/07/2013	Wyken Croft Primary School	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	10,375.00
23/07/2013	Hll Farm Primary School - outside the nursery	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	0.00
23/07/2013	Classroom 7AH Tile Hill Wood School	Injury To TP	Slip/Trip/Fall	0.00
06/08/2013	Westwood School	Injury To TP	Play injury	0.00
25/09/2013	Stoke Primary School	Injury To TP	Use of equipment	0.00
09/10/2013	Sidney Stringer School	Injury To TP	PE Lesson	9,070.35
09/10/2013	Foxford School	Injury To TP	Use of equipment	3,464.00
21/10/2013	Playground at Ravensdale School	Injury To TP	Play injury	0.00